
Special Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 8th September 2020

2.00 pm

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting 
software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting.

Chairman: Crispin Raikes
Vice-chairmen: Sue Osborne and Gerard Tucker

Robin Bastable
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton
Charlie Hull

Mike Lewis
Mike Lock
Paul Maxwell
Robin Pailthorpe

Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting at Public Question 
Time need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk , by 9.00am on Monday 
7 September 2020.

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Friday 28 August 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app                     

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Scrutiny Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. For more details on the regulations regarding remote / 
virtual meetings please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Scrutiny Committee

The Local Government Act 2000 required all councils in England and Wales to introduce new 
political structures which provide a clear role for the Council, the Executive and non-executive 
councillors.

One of the key roles for non-executive councillors is to undertake an overview and scrutiny role 
for the council. In this Council the overview and scrutiny role involves reviewing and developing, 
scrutinising organisations external to the council and holding the executive to account Scrutiny 
also has an important role to play in organisational performance management.

The Scrutiny Committee is made up of 14 non-executive members and meets monthly to 
consider items where executive decisions need to be reviewed before or after their 
implementation, and to commission reviews of policy or other public interest.

Members of the public are able to:

 attend meetings of the Scrutiny Committee except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Scrutiny Committee meetings (limited to up to 3 minutes per person and at the 
Chairman’s discretion usually no more than a total of 15 minutes is allocated for public 
speaking); and

 see agenda reports.

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are usually held monthly at 10.00am on the Tuesday prior to 
meetings of the District Executive (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus 
pandemic these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and the starting time may vary.

Agendas and minutes of committee meetings are published on the Council’s website at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads, 
Windows and Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and 
select ‘South Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi 
signal will be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, 
documents will be viewable offline.

Public participation at meetings (held via Zoom)

We recognise that these are challenging times but we still value the public’s contribution to our 
virtual meetings. 

If you would like to address the virtual meeting during Public Question Time please email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Mo
[...]
ping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2020.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Special Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 8 September 2020

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

3.  Public question time 

4.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

5.  Stronger Somerset Business Case (Pages 5 - 116)

6.  Date of next meeting (Page 117)



Stronger Somerset Business Case

Strategic Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive 
Lead Officer:: Jan Gamon – Programme Director, Stronger Somerset
Contact Details:
Website:

jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk 
www.strongersomerset.co.uk

Purpose of the Report

To present to Scrutiny Committee the Stronger Somerset Business Case.

Actions Required

For Scrutiny Committee to consider the Stronger Somerset Business Case, and to provide any final 
comments before it is presented to District Executive and Full Council on Thursday 10 September 2020.

Attached:

Appendix A - copy of the covering report which will be included in the District Executive agenda.
Appendix B – Stronger Somerset Business Case.

Further information is also available at: www.strongersomerset.co.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.strongersomerset.co.uk/


Stronger Somerset Business Case

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader of the Council
Strategic Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Programme Director
Contact Details: Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 Members will be aware that the Leader of Somerset County Council has stated that he 
wishes to pursue the option of a single Unitary Council for Somerset. The position has 
now advanced to one where Somerset County Council has approved a Business Case 
for the creation of a single Unitary Council for Somerset and this has been submitted 
to the Secretary of State. 

1.2 Members will also be aware that the District Councils had been pursuing a model of 
increased collaboration, however this has been challenging given the lack of 
participation of the County Council, and more recently the Government has indicated 
it would wish to see unitary solutions to all parts of England currently covered by “two 
tiers” of County and Districts. 

1.3 Therefore, the District Councils have been working on the development of a Business 
Case for the reform of local government including the creation of two new unitary 
Councils for Somerset, as well as significant change focussed on sustainable services, 
a stronger economy and improved quality of life. 

1.4 This report presents the Business Case for District Executive to consider ahead 
of it being presented to full Council for consideration.

2. Forward Plan

2.1 This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan as the timing for 
submission of the business case to the Secretary of State only became clear very 
recently.

3. Public Interest

3.1 This report outlines the case for change in Somerset; a case for reform and 
reorganisation to deliver better outcomes for the people, places and businesses in 
Somerset.  This is detailed in the Stronger Somerset Business Case and summarised 
in the Executive Summary.  It has been prepared for the purposes of submission to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government in September 
2020. 

APPENDIX A

Page 6



4. Recommendations

4.1 District Executive is asked to:

a. Endorse the Business Case for the reform of local government including the 
creation of 2 unitary Councils within Somerset, and recommend its approval to 
full Council, at the next meeting on 10th September 2020.

b. Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the other Somerset District Leaders and Chief Executives, to 
make minor amendments to the Business Case as necessary and / or 
appropriate, ahead of its submission to the Secretary of State. 

c. Support the continuing consultation with local stakeholders, above and beyond 
any programme of consultation that may be required by the Government in due 
course.

d. Note that in the best interests of the communities and residents of South 
Somerset, the Council will continue to work with colleagues across all tiers of 
local government and public service in Somerset.

5. The Stronger Somerset Business Case

5.1 Introduction and Background

The debate about the best form of local government in Somerset has been ongoing for 
a number of years. In the last 30 years various forms of Unitary Government have 
twice been proposed, most recently in 2006 when an initiative to create one Unitary 
Council for the whole of Somerset did not win the backing of Government.  

The issues that drove that debate, however, have not gone away. Over the past two 
years the 5 Councils of Somerset have been exploring together the best way to 
address the challenges we face, and, under the banner of FoLGiS (Future of Local 
Government in Somerset) commissioned research into the options for the future.  The 
aim has not been to simply cut costs, the intention has been to find a way, through the 
better use of our resources, to sustain vital services now and for the future w
[...]
the traditional way proposed in the One Somerset business 
case, is not enough to drive improvements in the economy and quality of life in 
Somerset or secure sustainable services. For this reason the District Councils have 
worked together to develop a model for the reform of local government including the 
creation of 2 new unitary Councils in Somerset, which is considered to both provide 
significant financial savings whilst also remaining close to the communities that ‘local’ 
government is here to serve. The proposals set out a significant change in the way that 
local government would work, to create a much more collaborative approach to service 
provision and driving improvements in Somerset, focussed on the needs of residents, 
communities and businesses.

5.2 Next Steps

Assuming that the Secretary of State invites the Somerset District Councils to submit 
a proposal for the future of local government in Somerset, then we need to be in a 
position to respond in a timely manner.

The Business Case for a “Stronger Somerset” has been developed by the Somerset 
District Councils, and is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

The “Stronger Somerset” Business Case is due to be considered by all District Councils 
in Somerset over the coming weeks, and subject to receiving the necessary approvals 
will be submitted to the Secretary of State.

6. Financial Implications

The financial implications of this report are identified within the Business Case.

Page 8



7. Legal implications 

There will be legal implications for all the District Authorities and the County Council, 
whatever the Government’s final decision is in relation to county of Somerset. These 
will need to be considered once the Government’s decision is known.

8. Council Plan Implications 

Direct and indirect impact on all Corporate Priorities.

9. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications of this report are identified within the Business Case.

10.Equality and Diversity Implications

An initial equalities impact Assessment has been completed.  There are no implications 
attendant on production of the business case, but we anticipate more as we move into 
implementation stage.  A detail assessment will be carried out and implications 
monitored throughout the next phase of the programme.

11.Privacy Impact Assessment

There are no data privacy implications arising from this report.

12.Background Papers

1. Stronger Somerset Business Case
2. Stronger Somerset Executive Summary
3. https://www.strongersomerset.co.uk  microsite

Page 9

https://www.strongersomerset.co.uk/


This page is intentionally blank.

Page 10



 

 
 

 

 

 

 Stronger  

 Somerset 
Our case for reform and  

re-organisation to better deliver 

for people, places and 

productivity across Somerset 

 

 
 
 

Final draft v1.3 19  

 

P
age 11



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 12



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

2 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

Foreword 3 

Executive Summary 5 

1. Introduction and purpose 11 

2. Case for change 13 

3. The options 36 

4. Stronger Somerset 56 

5. Finance and affordability 73 

6. Implementation approach 78 

Annexes 86 

a. Further assessment detail 87 

b. Economic analysis 99 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 13



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

3 

 

 

 

Foreword 
 
 

We are committed to the best possible future for 

Somerset, its people and its communities. This 

commitment transcends political and organisational 

allegiances as we strive to ensure the system of local 

government is fit for purpose and focussed wholly 

on the needs of the residents and communities of 

Somerset. 

The current system does not work well enough and as 
a result, Somerset lags behind the UK in a number of 

areas and some of the services are unsustainable. But 

simply reorganising is not 
[...]
a Somerset East Council will 

ensure a focus on the differing challenges, community 

identities and  

functional economic areas that exist in what  

is a large county. They will work together  

and integrate with others to ensure efficiency  

and to tackle the strategic issues that the wider  

region faces, including by being part of a wider Combined 

Authority with the powers and  

resources needed to Level Up in Somerset,  

drive our economy forward and improve  

quality of life. 

Our proposals offer a once in a generation 

opportunity for genuine reform that will ensure 

sustainable services that are focussed on the needs 

of the people and communities of Somerset and 

improved quality of life for all. 

This is our proposal for a Stronger Somerset. 

P
age 14



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stronger 

Somerset 
 

Our case for re-organisation and 

reform to better deliver for people, 

places and productivity across 

Somerset 

 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

P
age 15



5 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
Councils in Somerset recognise the need for change 

 
 
 

Somerset is a great place to live with historic towns and villages, an 

unrivalled natural environment and strong communities with unique 

identities. But Somerset, its places and communities face many 

challenges as well. Our system of local government is not doing enough 

to tackle the challenges we face in Somerset. 

People, places and partners in Somerset deserve better. We have an 

ambition for reform but are being held back by an inward looking system, 

overly focused on the short term. 

The complexity and challenges facing public services today require more 

than re-organisation – they demand reform. Through this business case we 

set out our preferred approach as the basis for engagement with partners, 

the public and government. 

Stronger Somerset is about how best to organise councils to secure better 

outcomes that mean every child starts well, every young person liv
[...]
e outcomes, Somerset County Council has  

lead responsibility on some of the key issues where we urgently need fundamental reform to improve outcomes 

 

Relationships with the NHS 
Somerset is covered by a single Clinical 

Commissioning Group and two NHS Foundation 
Trusts, which is a relatively simple local health system 

compared to many areas. 

• It is in the process of transitioning to an Integrated 
Care System (ICS), which is where NHS organisations 

work in partnership with local councils and others to 

take collective responsibility for managing resources, 
delivering NHS standards and improving the health of 

the population they serve 

• By working together, including with local charities 
and community groups, the ICS will help people live 

healthier lives for longer and stay out of hospital. 

Around half the country are now covered by an ICS 
and it is expected that Somerset will gain approval 

later this year. This will see the development of an 

Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) of providers and a 
Strategic Commissioning Function (SC) 

• 13 Primary Care Networks went live in Somerset in 

2019 and bring together general practices to work 

together serving patient populations of 30- 50,000 

• While the County Council has been primarily 

involved, the Districts, communities and local 

charities all have key responsibilities for good work, 
housing, physical environments and social 

connections – the social determinants of health - 

which will make a success of the approach 

Vulnerable people and social care 
The County Council is responsible for Adult Social 

Care services in Somerset and services for vulnerable 
people. The impact of their decisions affects 

vulnerable people and demand for other services. 

• Many families in Somerset are ‘stuck’ in a cycle of low 
income and low prospects and a growing ageing 

population are issues which are putting services under 

pressures, have been exacerbated by COVID-19 

• The County’s
[...]
been considered and  

assesses a shortlist (including the ‘Do Nothing’ option), against critical success factors to identify a preferred option. 

 

Introduction 

The drivers and context described in the previous 
section describe the situation in which reform options 
have been considered. In this section options have been 
analysed to determine their likelihood to improve the 
system of local government. The analysis has been 
based against critical success factors for any re-
organisation process.  

• The process involved consideration of a long list of 
potential options and development of a short list. 
Work by all councils before 2020 identified seven 
potential options for consideration but as this work 
also included North Somerset and Bath and North 
East Somerset some options were discounted 

• Our previous work provided useful framing but is not 
directly transferable to the current context. Instead a 
framework was developed considering: 

- the degree of council consolidation within the 
administrative area of Somerset (from the 
current five, to four, two and one council); and 

- the degree of change to ways of working 

(from do nothing, transform and reform) 

• This resulted in a shortlist of four options covering the 
status quo, do minimum, a ‘Stronger Somerset’ 2-
Unitary option and a single county unitary along the 
lines of ‘One Somerset’ 
 
 
 

• These have been assessed against project objectives 
as described as critical success factors. These take 
into account government guidance on re-organisation 

and our reform objectives  
 
 

Figure 2: Options Analysis 

 

 

The focus of this section is on what option best addresses the case for change 

P
age 48



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

38 

 

 

 

 

3.1 Approach to assessing options 
Each shortlisted option is assessed against the critical success factors to test whether they meet  

the ambition for ‘what does good look like?’ 
 
 

# CSF Purpose 

1
[...]
reat place in which to invest 

• an imaginative place with a distinctive proud identity 

G
ro

w
th

 
C

o
n

n
e

c
te

d
 

P
age 72



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

62 

 

 

 

 

4.2 Stronger Somerset Cares 
Children’s social care services in Somerset have been weak for many years and continue  

to need improvement. Stronger Somerset is an opportunity for a fresh start and to build  

more independence, control and sustainable solutions. 

Overall Vision 
We want social care in Somerset to support people of all 
ages to live in a place they call home, with people and 

things that they love, in communities where we look out 
for one another, and doing the things that matter to 
them. We are proposing a radical and ambitious plan for 
social care; a plan that will greatly improve people’s 

outcomes and experiences whilst building services which 
are financially sustainable. 

In Somerset we want to build a social care system which 

is: 

Impact on communities 

This far-sighted, thoroughgoing plan for 

social care will bring about a step- change 
in outcomes and experiences for people 

in Somerset. 

  
 We expect to see seven benefits: 
1. Increasingly continuity of care for children, 

families and adults 

2. The closing of the gap in 
outcomes for vulnerable 

children to match those of all children in Somerset 

3. Greater independence and higher quality of life for young adults 
with disabilities 

4. Greater independence and wellbeing for older adults (living 

where they choose) 
5. Financial sustainability for council services which are able to 

invest in new services 

6. Anticipated and planned for demand 

Reduced inequalities based on protected characteristics. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Place based 
 

People work, live and socialise in 

local places – places they call 

home. We need to lead, 

commission, co-ordinate and 

deliver social care in local places 

which peopl
[...]
 
 

We will develop a rich and varied 

market of local providers. Those 

which are regulated, will 

consistently be rated good or 

outstanding. We will grow a range 

of housing with care options, 

including extra care, retirement 

villages, shared lives schemes and 

home share opportunities. We   will 

build on some of the best local 

practices in Somerset, such as 

village agents and micro 

enterprises. We will find ways to 

encourage local innovative social 

enterprises and charities which 

provide support to grow. The care 

workforce in Somerset will be well 

trained, well paid, and supported 

to grow their careers and stay in 

Somerset. 

P
age 73



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

63 

 

 

 

 

4.2 Stronger Somerset Cares 
The fresh start for care services will involve a range of proven interventions and leading practice  

include a locality focus, greater independences and a new delivery model through a Children’s Trust. 

 

Locality Deal (social care/wellbeing component) 

Part of any locality deal will be the ability to draw down 
resources to support the connections and relationships of 
people who need support, particularly older adults. There are 
25k older adults with two or more LTCs in Somerset and 

resources will be targeted at helping this population reduce 
isolation, strengthen community connections and 
regain/retain independence. The model of support can be 
tailored to local context, but draws on a variety of national and 

local evidence, including: 

• Local Area Coordination - a strengths-based, localised 
approach to providing support to people who may be on 

the edge of requiring formal care, and leads to reductions 
in social isolation, GP visits and referrals to Adult Social 
Care 

• Living Well scheme, which improves prevention and 

resilience amongst older people with multiple long-term 
conditions by providing low-level support to day-to-day 

living and utilising asset-based resour
[...]
a means to reset culture and practice, promote greater innovation and 
flexibility as well as allowing greater partner involvement. Importantly, the 
structure also allows multiple authorities to manage services through one 
organisation, as happens in Northamptonshire, as well as Richmond, Kingston, 

Windsor and Maidenhead. 

Specific details around ownership, governance and legal form will be developed 

further but the new councils would retain control over services. 

In Somerset, where performance has been continuously weak over the past six 
years, a Trust will help create a fresh start with new leadership, governance, 
partner engagement and strategic direction. The Trust will be Somerset-wide 
mirroring the recent Northamptonshire model, where a failing county council has 

been abolished, two new unitary authorities created, but a Children's Trust also 
created for the County area. 

Using information from a variety of published sources in relation to other Trust 

projects including Doncaster, Slough, Sandwell, we suggest a one- off transition 
budget of up to £3m. 

Living Well – benefits 

P
age 74



Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 

64 

 

 

 

 

4.2 Stronger Somerset Cares 
The fresh start for care services will improve the commissioning and practice of social care  

across the whole system. 
 

Improvement in childrens social care practice and commissioning 

The new councils will transform childrens social care practice and 
commissioning with the following package of interventions: 

• funding to ensure effective implementation of the proposed Family 

Safeguarding practice model 

• a new approach to social work that creates sustainable behavioural change in 

parents so children can remain safely at home 

• multi-disciplinary teams working together to support children and parents 

experiencing domestic abuse, parental mental health and substance 
misuse 

• a family safeguarding workbook – simplified processes to sha
[...]
 Draft for engagement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 115



105 

Stronger Somerset Business Case – Draft for engagement 
 

 

 

 

Business Case produced  

in partnership with: 
 

P.A. Consulting Ltd. 

Social Care Institute for Excellence (S.C.I.E.) 

Localis 

P
age 116



Date of next meeting

Members are requested to note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
be held on Tuesday 29 September 10.30am, and is likely to be held using Zoom.

Page 117

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	5 Stronger Somerset Business Case
	Appx A - DX report on Stronger Somerset (002)
	Appx B - Stronger Somerset Business Case

	6 Date of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny 1 8.09.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held as a Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Tuesday 8 September 2020.

(2.00 pm  - 3.30 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Crispin Raikes (Chairman)

Robin Bastable
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton
Charlie Hull
Mike Lewis
Paul Maxwell

Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Dean Ruddle
Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton
Gerard Tucker

Also Present:

Val Keitch
Gina Seaton

Peter Seib
Linda Vijeh

Officers 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Kirsty Larkins Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

167. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Lock and Rob Stickland. 
Councillor Dean Ruddle was present as substitute for Councillor Rob Stickland.

168. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

169. Public question time (Agenda Item 3)

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

170. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman reminded everyone that the purpose of the meeting was to consider and 
comment upon the Stronger Somerset business case, rather than to debate and 
compare the Stronger Somerset business case with the County’s One Somerset 
business case.



Scrutiny 2 8.09.20

171. Stronger Somerset Business Case (Agenda Item 5)

The Leader introduced the Stronger Somerset Business Case and conveyed her thanks 
to the officers involved. She acknowledged there were a number of ‘typos’ in the 
document and reassured members that the errors were currently being addressed and 
corrections would be made prior to submission to government.

The Chief Executive provided an overview and set the context for the districts’ case for 
the future of local government in Somerset. It was not only about financial savings, and it 
went beyond just setting up two unitary authorities. The districts’ proposal was different, 
and sought to be a more integrated and collaborative system of local government.

The Programme Director noted several questions had been raised at other meetings and 
briefings about why two unitaries would be better than one, and she provided members 
with an explanation and noted the benefits.

During discussion, members raised several comments and observations, including:

 Members commended the work of the Stronger Somerset team for producing a very 
strong business case in such a short timescale, and during such challenging times. 
(Covid-19 pandemic)

 Some members felt that the Executive Summary did not provide enough insight into 
the full contents of the business case.

 Section 2.1 About Somerset - Some members felt that education was not featured 
enough throughout, specifically the issue of young people moving away from 
Somerset for higher education and better career opportunities. 

 Members sought clarity on the use of ‘combined authority’ terminology.
 Members questioned the timing of the re-organisation given the current Covid-19 

pandemic.
 Section 3.3 Shortlisted options summary descriptions - A member questioned the 

difference between the current county/district structure and the two East/West 
councils for Somerset.

 Members questioned the comparisons between East and West Somerset. i.e. 
economic. Are they fair?

 A member highlighted some inconsistencies with area measurements throughout the 
report. Members suggested using either square miles or square kilometres but not 
both.

 Some members felt the use of acronyms (i.e. PMO/RMO/SRO) and ‘management 
speak’ needed further explanation. Members suggested a glossary would be useful.

 Members enquired as to if / when further engagement with ALL councillors would take 
place.

 Section 4.2 Stronger Somerset cares - One member expressed concerns regarding 
The Children’s Trust, its numbers and complexity.

 A member sought clarity on the recommendations around the role of public health in 
the new authority.

 In general, some members found the document difficult to read and understand. 
Members felt some of the graphs (specifically Section 2.3 Drivers for Change) and 
scoring models (Section 3.4 critical success factors) were unclear and inconsistent.

 One member commented on the font size, colour scheme and overall layout of the 
document, suggesting it was not particularly easy to read.

 District Executive report Section 4 recommendation B - One member sought 
reassurance that this recommendation permitted the Leader or Chief Executive to 
make minor amendments only.



Scrutiny 3 8.09.20

 Some members felt that both councillors and the public were being asked to choose 
between the SCC One Somerset business case, and the Districts Stronger Somerset 
business case. Some members were concerned that neither business case fully 
addressed some of the key issues, making this a very difficult choice.

The Leader, Chief Executive and Programme Director responded to comments and 
points of detail raised during discussion, and some of their responses included:

 Clarification about combined authorities – what they are and what they do.
 Information about proposed boundaries and an overview of discussions with 

ministers.
 The proposal would dissolve the existing Somerset authorities and create two new 

ones and would not be a merger of two authorities per se.
 Acknowledge some areas of Mendip may prefer to look North, however, Bath & North 

East Somerset Council and North Somerset Council had indicated they did not want 
to be involved in discussions.

 Stronger Somerset is about reform and re=organisation. One Somerset is possibly 
simpler and primarily only deals with re-organisation.

 Information about how Public Health and the Children’s Trust might operate.
 Reassurance that the delegation to make changes, as detailed in recommendation B 

of the District Executive report, would only be for minor amendments.
 There had been a very short timeframe to come up with the business case. A full 

business case was still to be prepared over coming months and through further 
engagement.

 Reassurance that if the government responds saying one unitary for Somerset, then 
all the Somerset authorities would work together for the best outcome possible for the 
people of Somerset. 

 All Town and Parish Councils had been invited to briefings to explain the Stronger 
Somerset business case and to guage views.

At the conclusion of debate, in line with how the other districts had considered the 
business case at Scrutiny Committee, the Chairman asked members to indicate their 
support for the recommendations going forward to District Executive. On being put to the 
vote, 10 members indicated their support, 1 against and 2 abstained.

ACTION: That the comments made during discussion be circulated to District 
Executive members for consideration.

172. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 6)

Members noted the next meeting of Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for Tuesday 29 
September 2020 at 10.30am and would probably be held as a virtual meeting using 
Zoom.

……………………………………..

Chairman


